

13-15023

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DONALD WELCH; et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

**EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor of
the State of California; et al.,**

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. CIV. 2:12-2484 WBS LKN
The Honorable William B. Shubb, Judge

APPELLANTS' CORRECTED REPLY BRIEF

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
TAMAR PACHTER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DANIEL J. POWELL
REI R. ONISHI
Deputy Attorneys General
CRAIG J. KONNOTH
Deputy Solicitor General

ALEXANDRA ROBERT GORDON
State Bar No. 207650
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 703-5509
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email:
Alexandra.RobertGordon@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. SB 1172 Does Not Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Right to Free Speech	3
A. SB 1172 Regulates Unprofessional Conduct; It Does Not Restrict Protected Speech.	4
B. SOCE Therapy Is Not Speech Entitled to Heightened First Amendment Protection.	7
C. SB 1172 Does Not Discriminate Based on the Content of Protected Speech, or Based on Viewpoint.....	13
D. SB 1172 Satisfies Any Level of Scrutiny	16
1. The State has a compelling interest in protecting the physical and psychological health of minors.....	17
2. SB 1172 is narrowly drawn.	21
II. Plaintiffs Cannot Meet Their Burden to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm, or Demonstrate That the Balance of Harm Tips in Their Favor	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 CASES	
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books</i> 478 U.S. 697 (1986).....	12
<i>Barsky v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> 347 U.S. 442 (1954).....	9
<i>Behar v. Pa. Dep’t. of Transp.</i> 791 F. Supp. 2d 383 (M.D. Pa. 2011).....	11
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	17, 20, 21
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	10
<i>Coggeshall v. Mass. Bd. of Registration of Psychologists</i> 604 F.3d 658 (1st Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. 97-00139, 2000 WL 1281174 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2000)	13
<i>Conant v. McCaffrey</i> No. C 97-0139, 1998 WL 164946 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 1998)	11, 13
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Dex Media West, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 790 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	23, 24
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Ore. v. Smith</i> 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City of San Francisco</i> 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>Goldie’s Bookstore, Inc. v. Superior Ct.</i> 739 F.2d 466 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2011).....	12
<i>In re Factor VIII or IX Concentrate Blood Products Litigation</i> 25 F. Supp. 2d 837 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	13
<i>Jacobs v. Clark Cty. School Dist.</i> 526 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2008)	5, 16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	16
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> 272 U.S. 581 (1926).....	11, 16
<i>Maryland v. King</i> 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	23
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	12
<i>Nally v. Grace Cmty Church</i> 47 Cal.3d 278 (Cal. 1988)	4
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology</i> 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>O’Brien v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> No. 4:12-CV-476, 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

	Page
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> No. 12-02497, 2012 WL 6021465 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012)	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	22
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	14
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	8, 10
<i>Sable Commc’n of Cal. v. FCC</i> 492 U.S. 115 (1989).....	17
<i>Sammartano v. First Judicial District Court</i> 303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>United States v. Feingold</i> 454 F.3d 1001 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1978).....	8, 10, 12
<i>Vernon v. City of Los Angeles</i> 27 F.3d 1385 (9th Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	14
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	23, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

STATUTES

Cal. Stats. 2012, Chapter 835
 § 1 16, 18, 20

California Business and Professions Code
 § 2063 4, 21
 § 2903 11
 § 2908 4, 21
 § 4980.01 4, 21
 § 4996.9 11
 § 4996.13 4, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution
 First Amendment passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A.L Beckstead and S.L. Morrow, *Mormon Clients’ Experiences of Conversion Therapy: The Need for a New Treatment Approach*, 32 *The Counseling Psychologist* 651 (2004)..... 20

Caitlin Ryan, David Huebner, Rafael M. Diaz and Jorge Sanchez, *Family Rejection as a Predictor of Negative Health Outcomes in White and Latino Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Young Adults*, *Pediatrics* (2009)..... 19

Committee on Adolescence, 92 *Homosexuality and Adolescence*, *Pediatrics* 631 (1993)..... 19

Randall P. Bezanson, *Speaking Through Others’ Voices: Authorship, Originality, and Free Speech*, 38 *Wake Forest L. Rev.* 983 (2003) . 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Robert Post, <i>Informed Consent to Abortion: A First Amendment Analysis of Compelled Physician Speech</i> , 2007 U. Ill. L. Rev. 939 (2007).....	13
Robert Post, <i>Understanding the First Amendment</i> , 87 Wash L. Rev. 549 (2012).....	16
